Rule 2.46

{a} Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
admimstrator(s)

*Dclete as applicable

(b) Insert place of
meeting

(¢) Insert date of
meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House 1o contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

M4 TAORGHATRE
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting 2.23B
of creditors

Name of Company . Company number
Norham Multi Leisure Limited 01457032

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 5712 of 2005
Companies Court

We Andrew Conquest and Joseph McLean of Grant Thornton, Grant Thornton House, Melton Street,
London, NW1 2EP

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
{b) The Thistle Hotel, Cardington Street, Euston, London, NW 2LP

on {c¢) | November 2005 at which;

The proposals were approved.

A creditors’ committee was not formed.

Signed

Joint Administrator

Daled I —_ ‘{"’ O\)/

A copy of the original proposals is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the
meeting.

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

¥hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at;

“ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardilT

338
08/11/2005



Grant Thornton %

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
Charlered Accountants

UK member of

Grant Thomtan Intemational

Gran{ Thoraton House
Melton Street

London NW1 2EP

T +44 ()20 7383 5100

F +44 (0120 7383 4715
DX 2100 EUSTON
www.grant-thomton. co.uk

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a imited
lizhility partnership registared in England
and Wales: Mo OC3)7742. Registered
cffice: Grant Thornton House, Meltan
Street, Euston Square, London NW1
2EP. Alist of rembers is avaitable from
our registered office.

Gram Thornton UK LLP is authorised
and regulated by the Financial Services
Authority for investment business.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant
Thornton to accept appointments as
insotvency practijoners and of their
respective authorising bodies may be
inspected atthe above address.

y Andrew Conqug

Our Ref PMD/DID/ADC/NT1339/PF11
Your Ref 5712 of 2005

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
The Strand
LONDON

2 November 2005

Dear Sir

NORHAM MULTI LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
COURT REF: 5712 OF 2005

I refer to my appointment as joint administrator of the above company by the directors on 23
August 2005 and am writing to inform you that a meeting of the creditors pursuant to
paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986 was duly held at The Thistle
Hotel, Cardington Street, Euston, London, NW1 2LP on 1 November 2005,

In accordance with paragraph 53(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, I give
notice that the statement of proposals as circulated to creditors on 14 October 2005 was
approved without modifications.

No creditors committee was established.
I attach Form 2.23B together with a copy of my statement of proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Norham Multi Leisure Limited

Joint AdmiptStrator

The affairs, business and property of Norham Multi Leisure Limited are being managed by
Andrew Conquest and Joseph McLean, appointed as joint administrators on 23 August 2003.




G00C 1940100 vl

SVSOdOdd SHOLVHLSININGY FHL 40 LINJWNFLVYLS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) @3 LINIT 3ENSIFT ILINN WYHYON



z §00Z 120010 ¥} ‘pantasau SIUBU Iy "d1T XN UOILIOY | UEBID §00Z ©

SO0 1Ay £7
10 si0jp4sttnlpy Sv paputoddy upr PN sof puv 15anbuoT) wapuT £ pauv Sutsq wp Py ] anstr T gy wogioN fo (uedosd pup ssauisng siaofle ag§

JOYETSIURUPY Julo[
1senbuo’) (1 maspuy

NN

PRYIWIT] 2I0SI N[N WEYTON JO J[EYRq UO PUE 303
Agrytprey snox

way Jo e 10 Lue Ag
PSID19X9 2 O} 2T€ SIOJEFSTUTLLIPE IY} JO SUOTIDUNJ 3U} 9861 10V £oUsa[osu] 943 03 [ 3[npayds Jo (7) 001 yderdered yawm aouepiosse uy

"84 1 S £2usA[osU] 2} JO ¢¢°Z MY Aq parmbar voneuzojur 21 sureluod 1odax sy

"UONENSTUTIPE
a1 JO s2an2alqo oy Burasmde 10] 684 10V ADUlAJOSUT AP 03 14 onpaysg 7o (1)ar yderdered o1 juensind sresodord 4w Suninuqgns we
1600z 1sn3ny ¢z uo sioramp st 4q Auedwos 240qe 911 Jo sioensunupe se ued TN ydaso[ pue Jasdur Jo jusunuiodde s Sumorog

SHO.LITHID OL . L40ddd

S00Z =900 1
S00Z 40 Z21.S ‘3ION3IU3A4TH LHUNOD
1dN0J SAINYdINOD
NOISIAIA AMIDINYHD
A1LSNC 40 LUNO0D HOIH FHL NI

SHOLIdHED HHL OL



=d4a

01

< < i~

5002 1990120 i

‘panIasal SIYBY (1Y T M UOKHOY L JUBID SO0Z &

1uNos0y s wawieg pue sidraoay - o)
SITE[JE JO 1UIWIIIE}S STO1AP YT, - a
weyd aymonns dnoiy) - v

sasipuaddy

SIO]IPID JO FUnIIP]

SIUSWISINGSIP PUE UONEISUNIIY SIOIENSIUNIPY
wonEnsuIwpe 3y} Jo aansaiqo ayqy Suisldrgoe 10§ sjesodorg
UONERNSIUIWIPE ) JO 1ONPUOY)

SID[IqEN] PUE S19SSY
jusunuredde syojensiunupe 01 punoidyoeyg

- NN e\ ™~

uonewIojul AJojmelg

SIUBIU0D



1] GO0z 1840100 ¢ ‘pailasad mq_r_mm\_ 1Y o717 MN U030 | JURIEY G002 D

20UBA[23 [eanoesd SQI JO ST SN ‘S3E1S TAqQUUSW (7] 330 W suonesado [pueiq aaey 10U
sa0p Auedwon a1 st Fesamof] ‘sdumpeadoa] Aousafosu] uo vonemday Ny oy wpun | sFuipaedord uret,, $2IMASUCD UONENSTURLPE 3Y T,

1N ueuLoD J [
Surpjogoaeyy A1e)a»ng
IN R S N
N wey3urg 3 o
Suipjoqaaeyg 1S90332a1(]
000°005°1 rendeo areys ponssy
000°000°S [endes oreys pesuoyiny
MIS TLLO WY
UO)SUBJA]
pEeOY UOISUBIAl
UOJSURIA] - HOdN Y [BUOIIBLINUY JUSY
Iamo] [onuod) PO YL 221JJ0 palalsiSay
6L61 1090190 ST uonelodioous Jo a3e(]
ZEOLSKTO Joquinu paiaisiday

uonjewlojul Alonjels |



g 5002 18G0100 i

pue 19[NT 01 1roddns iy apracad 1ou pnod dnoicy sy ynsas
© s pue SUTUODY3IJO] 23am SpUnj mau ON ‘sTumoIroq Junsma
1surede pamoas udeq Apeaie pey yogam s1asse Aaadoad dnoid jo
ares 3y1 wioy 1[N puny 01 Surjoo] sea. dnoiy 31 SmUBIA]

nyssaoonsun sk sty § g [ weoissaaur s dnoany
23 10) 124nq € puy 01 JYBNos S30102Ip O[] P NS B Sy

Jusunuodde

Aui 01 xorrd Ajarempowrr sypem a1 ur Adreys pajesomalep sassol
JO Pad] Ay T, "wondadur wiory sasso] Fumunuod pue [enuelsqns
paxmour pey TH((F 9ACQE Pajou Sy "SIIP[OYIILYS O] 1JJ0
uado pue Bued e Sumorioy g0z Avenue( w parmboe dnoioy sy

s 1[0 Jo vonesado sy yBnoayy v Jo anfea 3 dUEYUD
01 4821ems & uo pasrequid Ajsnoraard pey s10153Ip O SYL

.whuﬁuﬂﬂ.—m
[euaalxa vodn Juepuadap sem ‘uary Uy ‘yomym O 1 J jo roddns
ap vodn Juenaz Agaeaty axem TH[NT PUe VINT WOq ‘ABurpiosdy

600z Al 22
o1 o0z dy 1 porad oy ur (Wwg'g3 3O PAOUING UO) W/ 0T —

"S00T WTEN ¢ 91 #0072
Arenue[ 1 utory powad 2 ur (WEZD JO IDAOUIN UO) WEES —

SMO[[0J s sasso] pazzedar 1H(N1H e
uIp g Jo sanuaARl Y WwE'QF JO ssof 19U € 330d31 7
UDIEA] 1€ O1 SIPUOUT 7] 31 JOJ STUNOIDE Juatuadeus s YT e

‘Bupyews ssof Afrarvay v1em 1H [11d pue VAT YO8l

‘Panassl SIUBU (I o7 MN UolWoY | Ui SO0Z B

‘fxadoad sdopreg oy 303 Suruue(d
pue ‘s130dime uSa50] @

‘1ana

VIN'T

:sastrdrarus
Buimo[oy st Ul $903n0sa3 sy pajsaaut Ajsnomaad pey dnoasy ay 1,

v xrpuaddy 18 payoene st aamyonns dnoid oy v

“WFEJ SSAUISNY [PUCTHEUFIIUT U]
sumo os[e dnoid 2 “ParruT HIe] SSOUISNE [PUONBUINUT JUIY BIA

‘(1alnd.) parey sdosa (g 4q peumo 1A(NT
Paf[es 2UmITE 1505 a0] parmboe AQuadas e pue (| yIArT,,) 21d 1wodiry

uolsuey uopuoT papes Auedwos € 4q paumo (,yTsI,) wodimy
[EUOnRUIAUT U] tpoq papnpw dnoid 9yl unpms s)19sse 110

‘Juswdoeasp JOJ plos

seMm (T [0OdI2ATT UT 2378 € UF 1593917 $31 JO I[eS 3} WIOIJ SWOIUT
2ITNg [eRUEISqNS SEY PUE UOPUOT JO 1582 2y} O3 AJN[IoE] 2Insia]
proyeses| e soerado wetpoN (914, 91d droio vonessuelg
sem oy Jo Lueduwrod Jurpjoy rewumm g ‘sorueduuos

Jo dnoiB e yo i1ed sem ([ UIeyIoN], ) PIIRLIFT SIS NINA WEYTON]

Juswijuiodde siojeisiuiupe o) punolbyoeg 7



G002 18Q0RG i

"paAIBSl SIBL Iy T MM UOILOY L URIS 5002 ©

'9861 19V 42UaAJOSU 213 03 1¢ SMPAYIS

30 77 ydesBered Y souepIodoe up stojenspuupe Jo juawnwodde
12921p BY) SPEW $I0IAIP O} ‘GO Isndny ¢7 uo ‘AFuproiny
"UOREASTUNUPE OIUT WEYION 238[d 01 PIAJOSIT STOIDIP

I} JNSIT B Sy SIMIIQEN] IS} 199U JOU Pnod weyzoN Woddns
fuedwion peruazed moqiry, unF 2 Jo TV A F0] AIqeEl B pey pue
juswaduerre Jupueq snsodwos dnoid e yroq Jo 1ed sem wWeyIoN

"UOTENSIUTIPE 01Ut Paoe[d 24 PInoYs O 1Bl PIAJOSAT S0P
* 2 seruedwon a1 Jo uonrsod [ERUEUL Y3 patepisuod Surael]

‘pazipredoal arom suonerado Juroduo 11 pue [949]

uasaxd s11 38 Merado o3 snunUoD 10U PNEd Wodite I JUSUNSIATL
[FUORIPPE 10 SSIUTSTIC| MU JNOYIM pue YT Jo uoperado
SuoBuo o1 01 [EINLD sem duTITe A Aq pIreIouss aNUSARI YT,

Kuedwos yeyy Jo suonerado
31} 5590 APrempownan o) paajosas [H((1H JO $1010911p o



L G002 43G0120 tri

‘sdoprre,] 18 2102 (¢ 2 JO 2118 € Jurddnooo xaidwod aznsf €
Ur JUDWIR2ITE JUSWIRZRURLY / 1S9191UT PJOUSEI] SUO] B SEL WRYION
sdopieq

"9()0Z JO 1911EnD 18117 I} JO PUI Y JE PIAIIIT A [[IM
Asuows Jo 92UeT) ENTUL AU 1894 1t ‘Yer) feddnue SIOWIP oYL

‘pros 3uraq siuswido[aaap asoy

JO aNJEA SI[LS JBWIIN IYI PUE PIAIIDIF 81 JUdsuod Furuuerd yorym
103 pue] jo 38eaioe a1y yloq uo palesipaid a3 43U} se urelROUN
are syuswided ase) jo wmuenb pue Surn 3y YI0§] PRAIRIRI 9q
0] 1S UONEIIPISUCD JO JUNOWE [Bnprsal 1uedIyudrs e s7 azat ‘pred
U33q 24EY UOHEIIPISUCD JO SJUNCWIE [eRIUl 21 JspuAy Fodopaap
faxadoad e 03 aprs [oodxaary 2y plos weyIoN $OQZ ISnsny ul
jeodaaan

"MO[AQ PISSNOSTP ST SUONESTEaT asatp Jo wmuenb ayy ( sdome,],)
xassy| ‘saarepn dopare 1e 1saa1ur proyases] € pue ( [oodiaarT, ) ong
UIpIEL) [BATISI,] DU 18 1891907 SUMURUOD € 27e s19sse L3y Om) Y],

SUO|JESI|ED DY) JO ANJEA 3Y) Z°'C

"pomEsar S)YBu 1Y "o YN YOILOY L JURIS G002 ©

Jusunuodde Aw jo syyuowr g1 Ui [[0g UT SI01PIID
aup Aedar 01 spuny JusONS 9q 01 APIUN st 2391p ‘voruido
A wn “sanueasy enusod jo Surum LRI ay1 01 a0p ForIMmOH]

D1d 0} uonnqulsiq
868 {9 1d 90uay pue) J9p|oYaIeyS Se L 0} uoBNasIg
(0g6) (91d 82UaY pue) JOPPRI S8 L
(£66'L) WERLION WO £1d 0} 8NP JUNowy
(LoL') WEYION JO SIONPaID [BLIDIXS 5587
zLL'sl WEYJON JO SUOnES!|esy
000.3

“MO[aq ING 198 SB Wi 3 JO sIap[oyRIeys

S17 0] D[QE[TEAE S1ISSE 2q [ 221 pue oy ur pred aq [ weyIoN
JO SIONPIID PAINIISUN I} $IEUMSS $I0IDOAP IY) UO paseyg
MBIAIBAQ [

MO N0 1S
9% SITEJJE JO JUILLIIELS PIIELWTISI STOIDATP Y] UO SITRURIod L]

9SIN0D 2Np Ul ISNOH mDENQEOU 1e P21 24 [[tn

EwdiIo sy 1, I0ISOHpP YOI WOTJ STeJJE JO Juawa1els oy Jo Adod
poudss ojeredas e paarana saey | g xipuaddy 1e payoene ST YoM
‘furedwios o1 Jo strejye Jo Jusuraie)s & paredasd aavy $30122I1p AT,

SalIlIge!| PUE Sjassy €



2 G00Z 199010 ¥1

"SWITE[D
renuatod ssay jo wmuenb pue Arpea SU3 SUMUIIEP 0) 9NAPE
[¥83] 1otany 25mbaz [ [ ‘suonesIEss WeyYroN] 243 Jo winuenb

a3 wo Surpuada¢] WEYION] JO S198SE 3] JO UTEIIaD UT H201S UBO]

D)1 24} JO SIIP[OY 31 JO INOAE] UT IS2IUT U 318210 0] syrodind

PI3(T 1SNIT, 311 “I2A3mOL] D)1 JO I0NPIID E IIE SI9P[OY 210U
ueof oy f, *(,peacT IsnI a1, paimur] uonerodion) 1snI ], epeuED)
JO Yueg [eAoy] 21 pUE WEION ‘0] d UsamIaq ¢00Z Toquada(]
01 paiep peap 18t e Jo Adod B qim papraoad uaoq saey |
srapjol ajJON ueo

"WIBYFON] JO 21E1S2 U1 UT WITE[D B ABY [IM SOF
IDUISA JEIYD 10U ST 3F 39[dWoD Y YIeJ SSaUISNE] [EUONBUISIU]
1UIS] 33 JO 2[es S St UM Yons RU(} 'dnoic) uonelssueld Ul Jo
SI3QUESIU ISYIO JO SSIUPIIGIPUI 3} JO 192dsar ur Oy ©3 sanuesend
& papiaoad weyroN ‘SO 01 predar Yl OILJ Jo sIIploy

910U UBO[ UTEIIAD JO A__wom_.v o1d puepoag jo yueg PR 03

anp sjunowe 503 uorsTa0Id AUue axERI 10U S30P SISA[BUE 2404€ Ay,
sSO0gH

saniqenrny ze

NG/ 1F sem Jusunurodde Aws jo 93ep 9y 3 9due[Eq 9UT, 'SO0Z
aunf (¢ 1€ S 199 IDUR[EY ¥ UO PISE] S1 )1 $€ PAIRISIIAC ST ST T
OSZFo JO $AOUE[E( YSED SAMOUS SIBIJE JO JUSTUIIE)S SIOIATP Y],
juegq e Yse)

"pantasar SWUBL IV "dT7 MM UOILIOY | JUBID 5002 &

‘f UOMD3S UT PossnosIp
e U2A? yea1q Te A[peoiq apexn 0} ssnunuod Amoey sdopme.] ayL

‘urerrasun sy 3saxur sdopre,] oy woay (Lue
31) suoneseas Jo Junum pue umniuenb a1t IOq 9A0QE SU3 UIAIN)

193foxd snyy Sumsand ur wigF jo ssaoxa ur yuads Apeaspe sey dnoin
AL HOOFF 2 2q 01 ssa00xd Junauerd 21 Jo $1509 23 AEWMSH |

‘FwoFuo are suorssnosIp

asa ], ‘DT JO 31eIsa 3yl woIy spuny Sursn Jo aamuaa 1uwof
[enustod & Supnpur suondo 190 FunPIEIssT W [ 910J219Y T,
Bunuooyiroy uaaq sey Jurpumny Jo IJJ0 ON "$ISOD 9SIY) pUNy 03
st AU TORAYM JURLINSP 0) O] ] JO SIAPOYeys Ta3xe] 9G] JO
UTELI2D (I SUOISSIISID [eniur pey aaey 1 ‘feadde st 303 2redaid
0] T9PIO UT PAFINDUT 9q O} $1S00 JULdTUIIs ae a2y T9A9MO

“JWODINO [Ns$300n08 € Jo s10adsord pood aze 2191y 1By pasiape

we T pue 900z 1ady 303 pampaypds st feadde ue pue uorspIp

sipy 3surede papeadde Auedwon sy, ‘pounon) ySnorog a8pirq

poy £q pa1oafas seam nq 301330 Suruueld [esop 1ueAd[aT o1 Aq
pasordde pue perroddns sem uoneondde ayy, "(ssmosavex A1) syt
SE UAOUY) 2318 313 U0 3sanod0es & dopasp 03 uonesydde Furuuerd
puos9s € papnugns pey] Agedwods o qusunwodde 4w o1 so11g

2318 [esodstp alsem pajemnderun,

ue se pasn Ajsnonard uanq saey 03 sreadde oyrs 91 Jo 1red @
‘pue Juai Jo 1uswbed pue yonemoEd

ot Surpae8as profpue] a1 i ndsp SuroBuo ue st .

”%ﬁwﬂ.ﬁwﬂ ,U”:m 23 qim PRIEDOSSE SYHSIT JO JOQUINIU ® I8 219 T,



G00Z 4280190 ¢

‘POUNIFZIOP ST SUORESIEDT Y} JO anjea Ay

pue 213[dwos a3e semmbus asay) [MuUN UMOUY 2q 10U [ 23reyD
& yons Jo wmuenb oyi pue Sumunues aze vonsod xe) dnosny sy
our seambud ing suonesteas f1radord s uo s8reyo xey B 2q 03
A[¥[¥] ST 2191} SUOTESI[E3] JO [2AD] PALMISSE STOIIP Y] UO Paseq

uonexe) £

"panIassy SUBN 1Y "dT N UoILIoY ) WURID G00Z ©

"TLL O 0P Y08SS e
D1 01 2np wgf e

‘Aredowad Sursaduwon wygF
30 s1oNpa1> dNoI5) (8101 SMOYS STTRIE JO TUSLLIDIELS ,STOIIRIP YT,
si03}ipalg dnoig exnu)

‘303epmbr pajwrodde 4np e 4q paside

3Q P[ROM SWIEP SIONPID ‘pred aq 0} ST PUIPTAIP & JT "SPI0I2T
pue syooq s Auedwod 3y} WO} USHE] ST STONPITI PIINOISUN
JO [MIPaYDs PIYDEIIE IR TO STOPPIID O) 0P SIUNOLUE I T,
s103)1pas) apel)

-uonensidaz dnoid Ty A € jo wed jou st ureyroN [oodIaArT 1€ 9318
23 Jo 1adsar ur weyroN £q PRARIST UONEIIPISUOD JO SYIUEI} 18T
aup vo s[qeded YA 01 soreper Ap8re] wiTFo Jo Aqen TVA UL
1VA

SIEI3E

JO JUSLUIDIE)S TIOY) UT STOIIITP Y Aq paprjous uaaq J0U sey pue
parednssaw Suraq st wme SEUT Juer predun 103 WED [ERUEISYNS
® panrugns [puno’) ydnosog 28prqpay 1wsunwodde 4w o) ong
nounog ybnosog abpugpay



0L

002 18G0120 ¥l ‘paaiasal SiUBL Iy "7 M) UOJUIOY ) JUBID 5002 @

‘sapuEpuUnpar Aressanaum
£ue oxjewr Jou pue 311s 33 Je J3E)s 9y Lojdure 03 InURUOD ) e

21815 1UAIIND SIT UT
U350 3wod  se p[os 9q 0) Iqe[reat [[Us 210J21a1) pue Jupen
2q (s poa 211s aY1 ‘Guruosyproy 1ou st uorsspurad Juruuerd 31 o

9831 9y JO S
3Y1 I3PUN I[NEJIP UF 9 P[ROI WEYION] SIUI INOYIL PUE 2378
a1 uonesado ur aq 1snur Loe 3708 v yep soryoads asEd] I e

fare osotp pue mEﬁ«b PANUNUCD 0] S1JIUI( JO IIGUNY € IFE

313 L .o_ﬁmwoa se suondo fueur se sazesard o) 1pIO UT PasjosaT
ST ST umﬁ.ﬂ? s1oyep dofITe,] 9pes] 0] INUNUCD 0} UOISIIAP 3Y) UIXE]
saey ] ‘urepraoun Juraq [eadde Buruueld sy Jo swodno A 01 AN

-y xipuaddy Jusunurodde

se payoene ST 91ep 01 yuswied pue s3dwoar 4w Jo Arewnuns v £z o arep 2y 1 Juasaxd soUR[Rq USED 95N I[CE UAq ABY
sjuawied pue sydiaday Al 4 I se durpen JuroBuo amooas 01 Jurpuny feuraixe ou pazmbsz saey |

UIAD

"UOISIOPP 181 JAPISUOIAI ([ | iy} a8ueypd uonisod smy  -yea1q A[proiq o1 senunuoo vopesado Jupen o4y, ‘uorsiazadns fw
P[NOYS “T2A3MO0 "USSIOM JOU [[IA STONPaI0 9y Jo uomsod 34l sapun apexn o) panunuos sey SAvedwos s Yusunurodde fw sotg
2JOJIIDY) PUE UIAD YEIIq 18 OPER 0} 2NUNU0D 01 dopre,] 19adxa | uoljesjsiunupe ayjl jo Burdueuy pue Suipeay (R

UOIRA)SIUILIPE 8} JO JONPUOY) ¢



Ll G00Z 1=QoR0 i

9861
10y £oua0sSUT YT, JO ¢ UONDG U J0J papracad se ‘szoploysreys
PUE SIONPaID [[E O 1U3s aq [ [esodord jusunduerry Lrejunjop

Auedwony payrelep € uayg) JuaweBuerry Arejunjop Auedwon)
© OJUT I9]UD 0] SNO3TeIUBAPE 1 I3PISUOD | JEYI JUIAD 31 U]

spesodoad asoys jo eaczdde o

210Jaq PaATadal ST 19313 11 o) uoneunuou Surplacid Joyepmbry
JUITDJJTP B JJBUNUOU ABLU SIOJIPIID ‘ToAdMO)] ‘s3orepmbr jutof
se pajutodde aq weapIy 20{ pue 1sanbuory maxpuy yeq) pasodoad
s1 11 ‘uonepmbr| Areiunjo A s1031pa37) ojur Surpasdoid Auedwoo
a3 Aq pus [ vonensTuRLpE 31 1ey pasodoad syIT JT TIASMOR]

"pamaser SIS 1Y o7 N YOIIDY | RIS G00Z &

‘suonesfdurn

UOTIEXE] 31 pUE SUCTIESTEIT JO [243] A[o¥1] 241 (e[E F21U7)

Passosse SULARY 9SIMOGD INP U JIXD JOJ WISTULYIIW U} UO IPIap

o1 asodosd 1 os[e szapjoyaseys 2yl 0] [BIDYAUR UAY [Ty o

pred aq [ s103rpaIo sreadde 11 3EY) JUSAI S UT PUE ‘STOIIPAII 3}
01 [EIaUI IOWE 3¢ [ INOT ITX3 Yory 28e1s STU) 18 Tea[dun St 3]

‘Tomuod Aw Bpun s)esse
Jo uonesiear AjrapIo 2 Fumumuod 4Aq 941n92(qo ST 9a9RYde [ T

‘dn punoa aram fuedwod a1 31 493 9q pmoa ueyl
Ipoym e sE s303paid s Auedwon sy 30y 1nsar 12119q € Fursanyoe
30 30 Auedwon oY) Jo aNdsa3 B JO 24Rda[qo Ity ansynd [ |

uonessiuiwpe ay) Jo aAoslqo sy Butasiyoe Joj sjesodold G



A3 G00T 1390100 ¢}

“Funsow $101PaId Y IE

J[qeprAE dpew 10 *parurodde J1 99)INIUIOD SIOPPATD Y3 01 UALS
3q [[1n PUOD MIOM PUE JyElS JO 7082780 Aq UmopyeaIq B Suppnppur
‘SEre)ap I31an,] JUNOIDE UO SIMS MESP A2y STOIENSTUTLUDE

a1p ‘siseq 2 jo [eacsdde Jo1ye ‘pur ‘SIOIIPRID JO SR AN

o} fymorrd ur voRERSIUNUPE 311 UT PR SPUNJ WHOJ] 191G 3¢ O] 378
SIUALUISINGSIP PUE UONEIIUNWT STOYENSTUTULIPE 3] JO JUSIAE ]

‘Aress903U st $33TeyD JUDUIISINGSTP 0} POPPE ST [ VA OPBW

GOF JO 98reuD B ‘201IURUOD SIOUPAID B JO JO SIONPRID Jo Funssw
€ J0J 201JJO JTT SI(] BOIIOY I JUEIL) B JE PAY0O(q S| UIOOT © IS AL
301qep 12d /7F pue eproypIeys o1 '¢F Joupard wd g/ ¢f

1e suonensunupe 0 pagdreyd are Suiddosoloyd pue Lrsuonels
“2Beisod ‘sfe2 xej pue suoyds[s) suT pue] A[PWUEU ‘SI5ED [ENPIATPUT

‘partasal SIYBL (I T MM UOILOY L JURID S00Z D

0} uOTINQIIIE 25131d 0] J[GEUIUIE JOU ITE YITYM SIUISSINASIC]
"$3]2I PIPUSUWIIODI] Y IO SILY] SWOISNT) PUE INUIAIY ATH iia
A1dwioo yoym sajes prepuels Jv paBreyo st adeay 1500 Je padreyd
are sosuadxe 1aypod Jo Q) -s1seq JUIMOIO] Y1 UO SIURWRSINGSIP
30 A1220221 311 0 [eaoxdde 3295 Os[e [ STIOIETISTURDLIPE YT,

“UOTIETISTUNLIPE
2} ur Furstae sranEw 03 JUTpUINE UT JJElS TP PUE SICIENSIUIWPE
o £q uasm3 Lpzadord owm s o1 Surpaocose ﬁuuw_n.uﬁu

3 UOTIEIUNLII FA Jet) 15anbal s STOIETSIURUPE 21T,

283002 2up WY paxmbax 3¢ [ SICIPIID 313 JO UORTOSIT B
‘parurodde ST 2aPMIAIIOD OU J "UONEIIUNUDT SIOIEIISTURLPE 1 JO
SISBQ 9Y) SUIULLSIRP prnoys ‘paurodde J1 “9ammunuos s103paId oy T,

SJUSLSSINGSIP PUE UOIeJauNLIa) SIoBASIUIWPY



€l

S00Z 299300 ¥

"parasel sIUBY Jy "1 XN UoIWey | JURID S00Z @

‘posopu
s1 Bunaaur SIONIPaID A1) JO 2200U [ewo,] wd)QT ¥ S00T
IOQUIBACN] T UO JTZ [N UOPUOT ‘voisny 19945 uo1BmpreD)
‘[9IOH SPSTYT, Y.L 3¢ PRY 3¢ [Iv 9861 32V AdUA[0SUT 31 03

19 2payos Jo 16 ydesdered o3 uensid ‘szoupain Jo Sunsew

siojipalo Jo bugsaly



20p’ £007 Heyd aanonnsysiaded Suryenq\d|d dnolsd uonelsoueld - 7z ¢ | [WSQONIPIPaLLYS\;

DO Y satuedwio)y £q pamass gog o1 uonedlygQ - -

P2)IT 21ues0() WALS Jo anoAr) ui adrey)) (2327 - $1

payiwry [BUas Satop Bijmol ] Jo noag) it alseys (e8] - 4071

paliw sjuswdo)aaaq uojsuepy Jo moAey u) 33iey]y (e8] - QWD

UOSLLIPH A, UOWIBA

Asyjer pue paynur] juswsdeuepy j19ssy snquinje) ‘patwi] samuss 28pugplon Jo anoaey ul aferey) (€397 - D]
g efueir) e erooveul erueduto)) Jo noae) uf s3aiey) €3y - D071

palULET S3WIOH $az8ag JO IN0AE) ul 5Tieyd pede] - 40

$Og] JO Inoagy ur aFaey)) feday -

PONLIET 20517 B[RA] WEWION WOy anp 1Gap Auedwios 1ajus uo gog Jo moae) ut 3818y - Il

AN 1oq2215ey (tddeyasieey paory pUS#a0IaUQ) JO INOAR) U] UNIUAQ3(] PU sajuesent) — 0D

VS UALES [F RIMNAEN BIUBAWIOD) JO INOAR) Ul 2AMUAGS(E PUE S9)URIERS) — 1D

UOSUIY[1 A UOWIAA AD4[Ja1 pue Pa)itl] Jeawadeuefal 195sy snqun|o]

‘PRl sakmap 28pup(on Yy efuwin e miaoueuld eweduro]) ‘papwir oluEad0) WILS Jo juawudissy Jo pas(] - v
A N0 paates [00dISAIT ‘PIOHING ‘PIof|] Yilm SOF JO IN0AR) WY unusqed - [

QI LIAIT TRAVYIL TYNOILYNAALNI LNIA

o N SOg] JO IMAAE]) UL 2N ~
ol Y66 VS wape |J e9laey euedwo?) J0 Moag) ut Juawazdy uond(y Jo 11jauag Jo Wawudissy - YND
$3X0q paurpno snjq vy saruedwo?) jo suonediqo urosuetend gog o inoae} Ul s9juesens) ajesodio) - N
gog Jo anoaey t dseyDd - D
VS USHES | eisiaeN Biuedluo)) JO moae) ur fuswudissy -y
A
0ao 'oan 1a°00
QALEAIT 201 00 'aAWDTo1'd
SLNANLSAANE QALIANIT TINSIA 2ld LAOdUIY NOLSNYIW NOANOT e aaLpr
WYHION LT WYHION [ (SONIATOH)
A + LAodlY
TYNOLLYNYALNI
%lh %9 Y66 ININ agLunI
%l %66 %l %66 > 540
Larng
%1 +
0o 1
QILININ
Hivd 000X 11°d
ﬁ §saANISNE no'oxe'd QaLIAIT
G3LUIALT TYNOI AaLIAIT ¥ EY1 dO A3LINIT SLNINJIOTIATA
SADIIAYAS QdLINIT 201821001 -L¥NY31N] JUVHM QALIANIT QAL SXYVA AVD AL¥TdO¥d
LNZWIDVYNYA SLNAWISTANI QILINIT 3ANSIIT gL AN ATLSVD lagkitieibE| AMNESONIN NOLSNYW SNIDDLM
SNIDDIM SNIDDIM SMOYIOWOL NOLLYLSANY1d SNIDDIM SNIODIM SNIDDIM
A A A A
%001 %08 %00t %001 %001 %001 %001 %001 %001 %001 %001
241 ‘DD “YND
NJ JNOAD NOLLVISINVId




Rule 2.29

(a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the
company

(b} Insert date

VAT s ' Form2.14B

Statement of affairs .
Name of Company Company number
NORHAM MULTI LEISURE LIMITED 01457032
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 12005
Companies Court

[full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Planestation Limited
The Old Control Tower
Kent International Airport - Manston
Manston Road
Manston
Kent
CT12 5TW

on (b) 23 August 2005 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at {b) 23 August 2005 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name M AAT N KECT H Mpis

Signed /b@% ‘/@
7

Dated ‘f({/lﬂkg

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and compiete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 23 August 2005 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name

Signed

Dated




A — Summary of Assets

Uncharged assets:

Garden Festival, Liverpool, development property:
Deferred consideration on planning consent
Deferred consideration — profit share

Leasehold property: Fairlop Waters, [lford, Essex
Plant and equipment

Stocks

Trade debtors

Prepayments

Sundry debtors

Cash at Bank

Cash floats

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature {@&/@ Date €/ 06/c€

Signature Date

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
Nil 5,400,000
Nil 13,000,000
4,537,998 Uncertain
80,661 16,162
25,036 12,518
29,991 23,993
775 775
223,927 Uncertain
258538 258,538
6,000 6,000
5,162,926 18,711,956




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges

Unsecured non-preferential claims

HM Revenue & Customs

Trade and expense creditors (per listing attached)

Inter Group creditor — PlaneStation Group ple
Tomorrows Leisure Limited
Norham Investments Limited
Wiggins Management Services Ltd
Selltime Ltd/Charles Hunter Ltd

Contingent creditor: Bank of Scotland ple

Estimated surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
18,711,956
£
Nil
18.711.936
Nil
18,711,956
£
(938.496)
(196,402)
(7,992,507
(380.000)
(L.767)
(3.231)
(2.400)
Uncertain | (9.737.143)
8,974,811
{1.500.000)
7,474,811

Signature ’/@/@ Date {Z/(J/ Jg

Signature Date




pareq] pale(]
paudig paustg
881 VHOLINY X355 PJOJWOY] JUeTT M0I7) §TT P (LOPUOT) WYY o d
g18'l VVZ 168} SPUBPIAL 1S3M finytiog unoy wiayua|g SSNOH =3j311opey | - JomodN
6£6'1 diy I'TV]  suyspiojusy SUBqQIY 1S PEOY PIRIIEH $E] ISNOL JaUIR[) SAwa], % SMAIPUY SE[OYIIN
L7 axy 1WA PIOJWOY | J{Ted 01y Aep Ajneag L[ aeno) eyely n00§ 1, I
$8¢ VYVl 6SS X9559 ©35 UO YBo]|  sol|ddng Suiues|)) ABmpeolg 9c]|  pajull] sai[ddng Sutues)) [FPEN
0t HSO {191 X258 paogfl PROY J2IMUY anue)y woduaae § nun) J01AIDG UBULT SpIo]
820°1 XTI 191 X985 PIOY[I peOY UBIH 7+ 1-871 [IBH UMOL, 3, 93pLUYPay JO yInolog uopuo
43! HdT §14 Uopuoy plopeng peOY sleqleq § sar[ddng Suuage)) weiupuo
0l¢ uoag Jied puJ uopuo peOy Amqised A$NOY SweyJ, o1d Suoe) Aoy
6Tt HS0 17191 hirs | supjreq PEOY Holuy anuay uodudAe( § Mufy pauwry 241 1snf]
45 THO TEW 1218ayouey piensng peOy 1915300 SNOY proyjel], SANUSYY 21 USPMILY
065°¢ [AE APDH uopuoTpng saurey], saddn) g9 0|4 SIDUNUIA 001 Yg SJUBYMSUO)) [BlIde) JOURASOLD)
<95 HSO 1191 X393 supyreg peoY MolmUsy a11u90) WoduaAr( oyl £ Nuf} PajillI] SAZIAISG ||RPOOD)
Por J0S +10S uoydureyinog UJEYLION UBLIR], ISPIA[S Py Ul
€9 dTF TIND X955g PIOfSW[ayD) [[2aX0y $S017) uolfog aZenon ayL PRI SISBO) [BINSNPU] X3SSH
9re's XIS THA Weying 267 X0d Od anusy owoisn)| Areduio)) Jaje 4 N[0INS pue Xa85g
£ 0XS§ 70D MOTSE[D) 0ETST X0d Od uowa(g
2 SHI1 1TNd Xa8sng Jsey Jlnoqisey J2_01g YD v pajWT saqn ], D piaeq
[XANI q16 LISS xassg| MmdOH 9] plojpueig ACpp IOURIA QYL UIABUSIIRY Y, panwi wnaonsd 1dD
0F0°l AHS ¥DI Xa85H PIOJII 158 JUET] 25PLIGPAY €6 SIUIA 20D
8T Od1 84N X983 [PPLA 33puqxn 972 ¥0od Od A2{ Saddamifog elop) a0
€861 MLI 90D X9555Y PEOY U0y g puj [[BYS200D) ABAA SIOLL] € Auedmoyy uowdimbyy pAD
LL A9 £7d|  uregsunuilg uoyduipg PEOY JsWng 01 9SNOF JUADUIA]  PINWLT 00 [EILIII[H 1YSLFea|)
otz X258 Funyreg joeng Ised 11 190 K101 Jade)
19¢ VNt 06€] SPUBIPIA 153M 1myrog ASHIUS PEET Xod Od Janlg
gze'l 141 86HA areymcg anusy) JustAz ] O1d WoR3L yshg
FLE'Y DY+ STNL uay piojysy| Nred ssouisng 7y 20UUIDS B2INg K130010) OBIg
91 dN9 T X3s5H PIOJUIOY Ared espiy PeOY LB |TT suoo[eq neag
68t 0SL PNN uoidireyion (sD) 1daT 201a108 JuBYDISN sAeoreg
CEL'T SHO tINY %2885 POOM PlOTRH proy uoels 6p|  2nus ssaursng [ppunty g1 Ang SOIRID0SSY FUIUES]) 1SIY g
65T vao 01N syong SAUAIY UOITA BAH(] [[PUapnig [EUOIBLLIZIU] UBISULY
AN DHB TIVA puEnoos SUIAY] PROY AAY 3N suodg feury
£€¢ HA0 S11AD X358 PoOMIURIY ADSSERIA UOJUOIS peaA] suouuR) ¢ DUBUIUIE 39y
ANnInoas udAN3 JOUPAID 199p JUBLULED J0 J0JIPAID JO IULEN
Joaugep | Apumoas | Aq ppy {andas | jo junowy (ApoNSOg YNM) SSUIPPY
e Aue Jo spiejaq

‘uotssassod s, Auedwion oy ut A11adoid 1aao 21 JO uORULIRI SUIIEIR SIONPAID pup SAdIAIS Jo spood Jo
_ Ajddns a3 jo eoueape ul pred syunowe FulUIe[d SINWOISNO pUp SJUSWSSITE S[ES [RUONTPUOD 1o FuIses] [211eyd ‘aseyarnd-oury JOpun SIONPIIO [[7 AJNUSP] PUR SIONPIID [[€ SPNout 1S N0 :3J0N

SYOLIATID ANVANOD




pare(] pae
paudis paudig

0961

£15'L01 THT Q1M uopuoTy oue] QU0AAIRIN 6 HAD s11e]y
9Lz DAl IVM UOISULLIE AL 191§ usled 0S|I LE S2VIAIRE JUEl] JTUfl
€178 OHO XIM uopuo| IIH lousAaseols) 02 s|[1ARg
SLO'PT MIB11 OpISAISIAIN [ood1aar 190n5 Aoupoy /9 0) PUB QOSISATA JOPUBXI]Y 0/D) SAIBIIOSSY XIBJA] JosOf
98T ddz 7edl A103ON JoBueyoyg Peoy] uowuo’y ureg syoef UOLBULIE M,
61 19T +31 NS prOy JoIdke] Jred ssausug uolgureq P3N 19211 BUIIA
8S0°1 qIe TN PIOJLUIOY PEOY WIRISaM, £ SSTNOH AUINOQUIET] 10011 4L S'LOT N 2WLL
610°1 MKO TIM | ITYSHIOX 159 [HISUPUL T PIRYNEM Aep PIOJIL, L0 3[seq ‘L, 1up) Jn[sung
Y67 T TAN IOHON UITMION prROY uanoy asnoy 10edsolg PRI 19PI0IAY X355 YINOg
LSE N€0 980 X3s3[PPIA pIOJUAIL) Aepp UOA] s[ouuRY Y, saddng ysn[g
[4%¢ OXL vSHA UBTLROT 1S9, u0jsSULAIT SORI ¥0d Od UOISIAK(T Ssouisng AX§
[£9 VM9 ZZ8d e Jodng uoIsam HoM Aemyied €0¢/10€ PRI 3] BIIS
£L1D XYL ETHN w3y WEYSISAL,] 39NS HNeD L] sureaN preydays
8I6°C q01 89 weyduung Ad[I[eg PEOY 4oInyy uoisy SSTOH X[u=0yd PONWT }[) MESSEN [n03g
12 ade szxo uoxp 1215201 IN UOMASAYD) AN ISNOYULE,] S5B10) SIMBUEDS
AT HAR £TINA %2584 weyuey Aepp JOUe 2SNOY Weyurey ‘100[ 1s| 00BRg
6% OMS PN 121SESUO(] 1+S X0d Od panw M) 23eg]
26 (HI SN X38SH ueyuaged peoy uaddo) N0 siey ¢ yun NI 2[ES[0YA\ 2BPLIGPY
081 TVY 8ON WeYIuIoN A A SIDT[[OD jled Xtusoyq U 1oM0g
112 NHL £1d1 ylopng 23pLIGPOOM, YLOMBUILIOM ponwry {[amyong, 4




areq amyeusdig
/
are(] aInyeusdig
SJ \3 \ P/
000°005°1 000°00S°1 STVLOL
PV SIUSWISOAU] SUTBBIA
1 1 JA0QE SV
MLS THLT
s
TOISURIA
peoy uoisue]
UO0ISUBJA - 1oAY [eUONEuIaN] U DY 9INSIS] SMOLIOWOT,
6666611 666'661°1 Iomo, 1o3u0) PIO Y]l
onfeA pIoy sareys
PIoY Sareys 0 s[e1a( JeuroN Jo oN (apooisod ynm) ssIppy 1p[OoyieyS JO SWEN

SYAATOHAIVHS ANVANOD




Norham Multi Leisure Limited t/a Fairlop Waters
(In Administration)

Joint Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 30 September 2005

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Sales 60,936.11
Cash at Bank 175,314.01
Bank/ISA InterestGross 9.83
Vat Payable 10,663.81
246,923.76

PAYMENTS
Purchases (1) 59.80
Rents 1,750.00
Food Purchases 2,565.01
Professional Fees 4,250.00
Hire of Equipment 470.33
Repairs & Maintenance 1,759.00
Liquor Purchases 3,342.69
Net Wages 22,744.78
Other Payroll Deductions 672.24
Insurance 75.00
Bank Charges 145.86
Vat Receivable 1,291.89
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 13.13
39,139.73
Balances in Hand 207,784.03
246,923.76

Page ! of | 13 October 2005 17:32



2.1

31

4.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This
guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and
monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

¢ rescuing the company as a going concern, or

e achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up without first being in
administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

e realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator
has to deal with, or

e by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.



4.2

43

4.4

51

5.1.1

1t is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied.
Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters:

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

o the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carried out, his duties;

s the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to
deal with.

If there is no creditors” committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination,
the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a reselution of a meeting of creditors having
regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution te be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of
floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

e cach secured creditor of the company; or

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to bold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and

extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

» the nature of the approval being sought;
o the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
s the size and complexity of the case.




Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms
on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to
provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of
the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

* & & & & »

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Parmer

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

*  Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

e  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

e Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

e The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly ‘in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement.

»  Any existing agreement about fees,

o  Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how
they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their
fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.




52

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details
of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
adminisirator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent
and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may
be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph
5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm),
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per
cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the appiication
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers
that the remuneration fixed by the commiitee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the creditors® committee and the committee may nominate one or more
of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the
administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the

remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ commiitee or a meeting of creditors,




8.2

I the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,
profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the
court.

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain

information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is -

. the total number of hours spent on the case

" for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged
out;

] the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information be provided is the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment,
or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.



